
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Acting Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
 

 
Date: 23 March 2015 
Our ref: Cabinet/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186 
Email: charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

CABINET 
 

2 APRIL 2015 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 2 April 2015 in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Johnston (Chairman); Councillors: Nicholson, Everitt, D Green, E Green and 
Harrison 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest.  Members are advised to consider the extract 
from the Standard Board Code of Conduct for Members, which forms part of the 
Declaration of Interest Form at the back of this Agenda.  If a Member declares an 
interest, they should complete that Form and hand it to the Officer clerking the meeting 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS SCHEDULED MEETING  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To approve the summary of recommendations and decisions of the Cabinet meeting held 
on 20 January 2015, copy attached 

4. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY CABINET  (Pages 9 - 14) 

 To approve the summary of recommendations and decisions of the Cabinet meeting held 
on 19 February 2015, copy attached. 

5. CREDIT METHODOLOGY CHANGES (Pages 15 - 22) 

6. EAST KENT HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION STRATEGY 2014-19 (Pages 23 - 46) 

7. TRANSFER OF THE FORT ROAD HOTEL FROM THE GENERAL FUND TO THE 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (Pages 47 - 50) 

8. THANET COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN FOR 2015-2016 (Pages 51 - 82) 

 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda 
 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2015 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Johnston (Chairman); Councillors Nicholson, Everitt, 
D Green, E Green and Harrison 
 

In Attendance: Councillors: Bayford, Binks, Bruce, King, Marson, D Saunders, 
S Tomlinson and Wells 
 

 
227. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

There were no apologies received at the meeting. 
 

228. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Johnston said that she gave a donation to the Save Manston Group as 
previously declared. 
 

229. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Councillor Nicholson proposed, Councillor Harrison seconded and Members agreed 
the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 11 November 2014. 
 

230. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING  
 

Councillor Johnston proposed, Councillor Nicholson seconded and Members agreed 
the minutes of the extraordinary Cabinet meeting subject to the following 
amendments: 
 
Point in Minute 226 be replaced by the following:- 
 
Officers recommended (based on legal advice) that it was inappropriate to undertake 
a stage by stage approach to funding a CPO. Unless the investment was in place, 
the prospects of a CPO were much diminished. 
 

231. RECOMMENDATION FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL FOLLOWING CALL IN 
OF THE MANSTON AIRPORT CABINET DECISION  
 

Cabinet debated the recommendation forwarded by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel. Members agreed that the Panel had conducted a good debate on the issue 
before coming up with a recommendation for Cabinet to consider. 
 
Councillor Johnston proposed, Councillor Nicholson seconded and Members agreed 
the following: 
 
1. That no further action be taken at the present time on a CPO of Manston Airport, 

on the basis that the Council has not identified any suitable expressions of 
interest that fulfil the requirements of the Council for a CPO indemnity partner 
and that it does not have the financial resources to pursue a CPO in its own 
right; 
 

2. That this decision be reviewed by Cabinet on receipt of an
[...]
al outturn and agree the budget virements 

detailed as per Annex 2 to the report; for the General Fund capital programme; 
 
5. To note the HRA capital outturn and agree the budget virements as detailed as 

per Annex 3 of the report; 
 
6. To note the position in relation to Procurement. 
 

234. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY - MID YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2014/15  
 

Members were provided with an economic update for the 2014/15 financial year. This 
included information on the latest interest rate forecasts provided by Capita, the 
Council‟s treasury management advisors. 
 

Page 2



3 
 

No changes were proposed to the Treasury Management Strategy for 2014/15 as 
approved by Council on 2 October 2014. The report set out the Council‟s capital 
plans, alongside the latest position against the associated prudential indicators. 
 
The meeting was advised of the Council‟s current investment portfolio. The Council 
held £37.243m of investments as at 30 September 2014 for which the yield was 
0.55% against a benchmark of 0.35%. Cabinet confirmed that the approved limits 
within the Annual Investment Strategy were adhered to during this period. New 
borrowing of £1m was undertaken within the first six months of the year and no debt 
re-scheduling had taken place. 
 
Councillor Everitt proposed, Councillor Nicholson seconded and Members agreed to: 
 
1. Approve the Cabinet report and agree the prudential and treasury indicators that 

are shown in the report; 
 
2. Recommend the report to Council. 
 

235. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, MINIMUM REVENUE 
PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY FOR 
2015/16  
 

The report considered by Cabinet covered the Council‟s capital plans (including 
prudential indicators), Minimum Revenue Provision policy, treasury management 
strategy and investment strategy. 
 
Councillor Everitt proposed, Councillor Nicholson seconded and Members agreed to 
recommend to Council th
[...]
taken and the final draft of the tenancy agreement and its conditions was 
brought before Cabinet for consideration. 
 

Page 6



7 
 

Councillor Nicholson proposed, Councillor Harrison seconded and Members agreed 
the following: 
 
1. The granting of new tenancies in accordance with the Council‟s approved 

Tenancy Policy on the new conditions of tenancy set out in the tenancy 
agreement template attached at Appendix 1 to the Cabinet report; with effect 
from 1st April 2015; 

 
2. That Notice of Variation under Section 103 of the Housing Act 1985 be served 

on all existing tenants varying the terms of all existing tenancies to those new 
conditions of tenancy as set out in the draft tenancy agreement template at 
Appendix 1 to the Cabinet report; with effect from 1st April 2015. 

 
242. ADOPT REVISED HOUSING ASSISTANCE AND DISABILITY ADAPTATIONS 

POLICY 2015-2019  
 

The Council had a policy that had been adopted in 2003 and last revised in 2009. 
The proposed policy update was being suggested in order to cover current Council 
priorities. A full consultation had been undertaken leading up to the final document 
that was brought to Cabinet for adoption. 
 
Councillor Nicholson proposed, Councillor Harrison seconded and Members adopted 
the policy and provide delegated authority to the Head of Housing in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder to develop further grant and loan schemes within the scope of 
this policy. 
 

243. THANET PARKWAY STATION  
 

Members received an update on the progress of the Parkway Station Project. 
 
Councillors Bayford and Binks spoke under Council Procedure 24.1. 
 
Councillor Nicholson proposed, Councillor Harrison seconded and Cabinet noted the 
current position with regard to progress on the Thanet Parkway Station and 
confirmed their support for the project, subject to the consultation. 
 

244. ESTABLISHMENT OF EAST KENT SERVICES COMMITTEE AND ASSOCIATED 
ARRANGEMENTS  
 

Members discussed the proposed revised collaborat
[...]

viii) Authorise the respective chief executives to approve on behalf of their 

respective councils a collaboration agreements incorporating the above 
resolutions and any other necessary terms to the ensure efficient and 
equitable delivery of the collaboration objectives and partnership values as 
set out in this report. 

 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 8.30 pm 
 
 

Page 8



EXTRAORDINARY CABINET 
 

Minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 19 February 2015 at 7.00 pm in Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Mrs Johnston (Chairman); Councillors Nicholson, Everitt, 
D Green, E Green and Harrison 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Binks, Fenner, King, Marson, Poole, D Saunders, 
M Saunders and S Tomlinson 
 

 
245. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor E. Green. 
 

246. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

247. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The performance report was considered by the Corporate Performance Review Working 
Party who made some suggestions about the presentation of the performance data. 
These suggestions were taken on board by officers when they produced the report for 
Cabinet. 
 
Some of the highlights are that twenty-three projects were being progressed to work 
towards Council’s priorities, and twenty of these were on track. The report gave account 
of what officers were doing to mitigate any slippage. The main positive features of project 
performance were: 
 

 Securing a £1.3 million grant for work on the North Thanet coast seawall; 

 The creation of affordable housing units from long term empty properties within 

the district; 

 On-going improvement of play facilities in the area over autumn and winter;  

 Continuing improvement of the Yacht Valley facilities at the Royal Ramsgate 

Harbour; 

 Construction has started on Thanet’s ‘Excellent Homes for all’ sites. 

The report also added for the first time more in
[...]
 above which 
exceptional cases would be considered by the S151 Officer and appropriate Portfolio 
Holder. 
 
Councillor Everitt proposed, Councillor Nicholson seconded and Cabinet agreed that the 
revised Section 3 of the policy as set out in Annex 1 to the Cabinet report be adopted. 
 

250. PROPOSAL FOR THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL TO JOIN THE DEMENTIA ACTION 
ALLIANCE  
 
Cabinet noted that Thanet had the highest number of people living with dementia in the 
whole of Kent. The Prime Ministers Dementia Challenge was launched in 2012 which 
recommended the development of local Dementia Action Alliances to bring together 
people with dementia, their carer’s and key organisations.  
 
The Kent Dementia Action Alliance was set up to transform the quality of life of people 
with dementia and their carers within Kent through promoting the National Dementia 
Declaration and delivering on the Action Plans submitted by Alliance members thereby 
informing commissioning decisions and development of services for people with 
dementia and their carers. 
 

Officers researched joining Dementia Action Alliance to enable Thanet DC to work 
towards creating dementia friendly communities. They were currently working in 
partnership with Kent Housing Group, Joint Policy and Planning Board (JPPB) to 
implement a Dementia Housing Action Plan for Housing across Kent. 
 
Councillor S. Tomlinson spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1. 
 
Councillor Nicholson proposed, Councillor Harrison seconded and Members agreed the 
following: 
 
1. That Thanet District Council joins the Dementia Action Alliance; 
 
2. To approve the proposed action plan in Annex 1 to the Cabinet report. 
 

251. SPORTS AND ACTIVE RECREATIONAL STRATEGY 2015-2019  
 
Cabinet observed that the new Sport and Active Recreation Strategy 2015-2019 set out 
the council’s visions, priorities, actions and outcomes for the services it will provide over 
the next four years. The strategy would build on from the successful outcomes
[...]
ncy Work and 
Property Management Work (Requirement to Belong to a Scheme etc) (England) Order 
2014. 
 
Councillor D. Saunders spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1. 
 
Councillor Nicholson proposed, Councillor Harrison seconded and Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 
1. To delegate the implementation and enforcement arrangements for The Redress 

Schemes for Lettings Agency Work and Property Management Work (Requirement 
to Belong to a Scheme etc) (England) Order 2014 (SI 2014/2359) to the Director of 
Community Services; 

 
2. That the penalty for non-compliance with the Order be £5,000, unless extenuating 

circumstances apply; 
 
3. To authorise the Director of Community Services, or an officer authorised by the 

Director of Community Services, to determine what are extenuating circumstances 
and to determine what alternative penalty is appropriate in each case. 

 

Page 11



4 
 

253. PIERREMONT HALL AND PROPERTIES, BROADSTAIRS  
 
Cabinet agreed the need to dispose of the Pierremont Hall and related properties through 
the current Council’s asset disposal process in order to continue discussions with 
Broadstairs Town Council in relation to the latter’s interest in acquiring these assets and 
its community right to bid. 
 
Councillor Binks spoke under Council Procedure 24.1. 
 
Councillor Everitt proposed, Councillor Nicholson seconded and Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 
1. To take Pierremont Hall and properties, shown on Annex 1 (to the Cabinet report), 

through the asset disposal process; 
 
2. That following agreement from Cabinet, to continue to progress through the asset 

disposal process; negotiations with the Town Council as part of their Community 
Right to Bid, following the timeframe and process documented in the Localism Act 
2011; 

 
3. That should the town council decide not to proceed within the timescales imposed 

under the Act then cabinet will be asked to consider progressing to a freehold sale 
on the open market. 

 
254. RAMSGAT
[...]
 Revenue 

Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy (TMSS), minimum credit 
ratings criteria are set for investment counterparties. 

 
1.2 On 6 February 2015 Capita Asset Services (Capita), the Council’s external treasury 

management advisor, updated the Council on the possible future impact on financial 
institutions’ credit ratings from the main ratings agencies (Fitch, Moody’s and 
Standard & Poors) due to the implied removal of sovereign support. 
 

1.3 Capita advised that some financial institutions may see their credit ratings fall as a 
result of implied sovereign support removal; as this removal may not be fully offset 
straight away by factors including (i) any underlying improvement in the health of the 
financial institution in question, and (ii) a more specific focus on increased capital 
levels aimed at absorbing losses in stressed financial situations. 
 

1.4 Capita highlighted that any such fall in financial institutions’ credit ratings due to the 
implied removal of sovereign support is not indicative of deteriorating credit quality in 
the institution concerned. Instead it is reflective of underlying methodology changes 
by the credit ratings agencies in light of regulatory changes. 

 
2.0 The Current Situation 
 
2.1 The Council’s TMSS uses a Lowest Common Denominator (LCD) assessment in its 

minimum credit ratings criteria. 
 
2.2 Capita has suggested that the LCD assessment be removed from the TMSS so that 

the Council continues to have a practical, workable counterparty list despite the 
implied removal of sovereign support. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



3.0 Options 
 
3.1 Following approval by the Governance & Audit Committee on 17 March 2015, that 

Cabinet recommends that (i) the LCD assessment no longer be included in the 
Council’s TMSS, and accordingly that (ii) the Council’s TMSS for 2015/16 be 
amended as per the relevant extracts (sections 4.2 and 5.2) shown in Annex 1. 

3.2 That Council resolves that the TMSS 
[...]
with a minimum short term rating of 
F1 (or the equivalent) and minimum long term rating of A (or the equivalent) as 

Page 21



 

 

4

rated by at least one of Standard and Poor’s, Moody’s and/or Fitch rating 
agencies. 

6. Any part nationalised UK bank or building society. 
7. Any subsidiary and treasury operations where the parent bank or building 

society has the necessary ratings outlined above. 
8. The Council’s own banker for transactional purposes if the bank falls below the 

above criteria, although in this case balances will be minimised in both 
monetary size and time. 

Within these bodies, and in accordance with the Code, the Council has set 
additional criteria to set the time and amount of monies which will be invested in 
these bodies, as set out in this report. 

Page 22



 

 
East Kent Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2014-19 
 
To: Cabinet – 02 April 2015 
 
Main Portfolio Area: Housing and Planning Services 
 
By: Cllr Richard Nicholson, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder 

Housing and Planning Services  
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 
Ward:   All wards 
 

 
Summary: The council has a statutory duty to publish a Homeless Strategy. 

The existing strategy ran from 2008 to 2013 and now requires 
revision. Housing Services has been working jointly with East 
Kent councils to draft a homelessness prevention strategy. This 
report requests Cabinet to approve the draft.  

For Decision 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 The Council has a statutory duty to publish a Homeless Strategy. The previous 

strategy covered the period 2008/9 – 2013/14. 
 
1.1.1 The East Kent Homelessness Prevention Strategy is a joint response to 

homelessness across the districts of Thanet, Canterbury, Dover and Shepway. 
 

1.1.2 As part of the overarching strategy, a profile for Thanet has been developed with an 
accompanying action plan. The draft strategy, district profile and action plan have 
been subject to public consultation and the results have helped to inform the final 
draft strategy. 

 
2.0 The Current Situation  
 
2.1 Under Sections 1 to 3 Homelessness Act 2002, local housing authorities have a duty 

to publish a homelessness strategy and to take the strategy into account in the 
discharge of its functions. The duty requires a review of the housing strategy at least 
every five years. 

 
2.2 The previous strategy was developed as a joint East Kent strategy in partnership with 

Shepway, Dover and Canterbury councils and covered the period 2008/09 to 
2013/14. While the Council has been relatively successful in its approach to 
homelessness prevention (see tables in appendix 1), we are now seeing an 
increased demand in this service area. As well as the wider social costs related to 
homelessness there are also direct costs to the Council and it is therefore important 
that the Council continues to work with local and strategic partners in developing a 
strong preventative approach to homelessness. 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



2.3 The strategy sets out overarching strategic objectives and priorities for the four 
councils but incorporates individual local authority action plans which aim to deliver 
outcomes linked to the priorities. This allows flexibility for local initiatives to be 
developed which address specific local issues. Profiles for each of the districts also 
provide the context within which the action plan has been developed. 

 
2.4 This approach provides collective strength with regard to the development and 

sharing of best practice and facilitates joined up working arrangements with strategic 
partners such as Supporting People while allowing local flexibility. 

 
3.0 Consultation 
 
3.1 The draft strategy, district profile and action plan were published on our website for 

consultation for an eight week period, 22nd July – 19th September 2014. No 
comments to the content were received and the only other authority to receive 
comments was Canterbury, however this specifical
[...]
 people in their home or 
finding alternative accommodation before becoming homelessness as a result of 
interventions to support them to remain in their own homes for example reconciliation 
support, debt advice and support to deal with rent arrears, has been increasingly 
successful. Last year (2012-2013) 318 cases were assisted, and this has increased 
this year (2013-2014) by 6%. 
 
Following a review of our housing register, we now have 978 households on the 
register with approximately 500 waiting to be assessed.  
 
Incidences of rough sleeping have increased, year on year and this is reflective of a 
regional trend. 
 

2010 2011 2012 2013 

1 9 8 14 

 

Page 46



 
TRANSFER OF THE FORT ROAD HOTEL FROM GENERAL FUND TO HOUSING 
REVENUE ACCOUNT 
 
To: Cabinet – 2nd April 2015 
 
Main Portfolio Area: Housing and Planning Services 
 
By: Cllr Richard Nicholson, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder 

Housing and Planning Services 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: Margate Central 
 

 
Summary:  To transfer the Fort Road Hotel from general fund to housing 

revenue account and to agree the budgets for the development of 
the property into housing. 

 
For Decision 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 The Fort Road Hotel, Margate has been empty and derelict for a number of years. As 

a result the property was subject to a compulsory purchase order that was made on 
28th May 2010.  A general vesting declaration was made on 15th October 2010 and 
the property has been held within the general fund since. 

 
1.2  The council has considered a number of options for the property and has undertaken 

requests for development proposals through an expression of interest process on a 
couple of occasions, the latest being in 2014. 

 
1.3 The expressions of interest have been unable to identify a suitable development 

proposal and in order to progress bringing this property back into use it is proposed it 
is now used for housing purposes. 

 
2.0 Options 
 
[...]
5.2 For cabinet to agree to allocate the property for housing purposes; 

5.3 For cabinet to agree the use of HRA balances and 141 receipts where appropriate to 
undertake the development works up to £950K; 

5.4 For cabinet to agree the use of repairs reserve to fund the General Fund costs 
already incurred prior to transfer. 

 

Contact Officer: Tanya Wenham, Head of Housing Services 

Reporting to: Larissa Reed, Interim Director for Community Services 

 
Annex List 
 

None N/A 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

None N/A 

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Finance Nicola Walker – Interim Head of Finance 

Legal Steven Boyle – Head of Legal & Democratic Services 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
THANET COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN FOR 2015 – 2016 
 
To: Cabinet – 2 April 2015 
 
By: Cllr Iris Johnston – Portfolio Holder for Community Services 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: All wards 
 

 
Summary: This report details the process undertaken by Thanet Community 

Safety Partnership to develop the Thanet Community Safety Plan 
for 2015-16. 

 
The report asks for the principles of the Community Safety Plan 
including its priorities and emerging issues to be agreed. 

 
For Decision 
 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 (updated in various other legislation since) placed a 

number of obligations on the Council and other ‘responsible authorities’ (County 
Council, Police, Fire, Probation, Health via Clinical Commissioning Groups) to form a 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP) that would enable agencies to work together to 
help impact upon crime and disorder, substance misuse and reduce re-offending in 
the local area. Thanet District Council facilitates the CSP on behalf of these agencies. 
 

1.2 Each CSP is required to do a strategic needs assessment of all of the relevant data 
that partners collate and then pull this together into a strategy (the Community Safety 
Plan) that identifies priority issues and actions to try and resolve/reduce them.  
 

1.3 The last year has seen further big changes proposed to the police and community 
safety landscape with the new ‘Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Bill’ being 
passed, wholesale changes to the Probation Service and the commissioning of victim 
support services to be undertaken by Police and Crime Commissioners. The 
Community Safety Plan makes due reference to these changes in the industry. 

 
1.4 This report identifies the process undertaken to develop the Community Safety Plan 

and asks members to agree the priorities and emerging issues for 2015-16.  
 

1.5 The Community Safety Plan priorities and draft action plan were considered by the 
CSP Working Party on 3rd March 2015 and received support from cross party 
members and will also be going to Overview and Scrutiny on 26 March 2015. 

 
2.0 Thanet Community Safety Plan 2015/16 – development and detail 
 
2.1 The Community Safety Partnership (CSP) is a model of partnership working that is 

vital to ensure that multiple agencies tackle the issues of crime and disorder, 
understanding that no one organisation can achieve this in isolation. The CSP sets 
strategic direction and then enables operational teams to deliver interventions. It 
works closely alongside the Margate Taskforce (MTF) delivering innovative 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



approaches to tackle Thanet’s unique issues. MTF have adopted a co-located agency 
approach to achieving its aims with 14 departments from a range of agencies sharing 
the same office space. 2015 will see the further progress using this approach with the 
TDC Community Safety Unit and Kent Police Community Safety Unit combining with 
MTF to create a large co-located team of agencies located in the Council building. 

 
2.2 Each year the partnership undertakes a number of processes to get to the final 

Community Safety Plan. This year they were; 
 

 Produce a strategic assessment 

 Co
[...]
ncide with the corporate 

plan objectives set in the 2012-2016 plan (mainly priority 4 ‘To make our district a 
safer place to live’ and priority 10 ‘To influence the work of other agencies to ensure 
the best outcomes for Thanet’). 

 
5.0 Recommendation 
 
5.1 That, taking into consideration the recommendations from the CSP Working Party 

and Overview and Scrutiny Panel Cabinet recommends to Council the priorities and 
emerging issues in the Thanet Community Safety Plan 2015/16 as set out in Annex 1 
are approved. 

Decision Making Process 

6.1  As the Community Safety Plan is a policy framework document, this report will go to 
Council. 

 

Contact Officer: Martyn Cassell, Community Safety and Leisure Manager x7367 

Reporting to: Larissa Reed, Director of Community Services x7123 

Penny Button, Head of Safer Neighbourhoods x7425 
 

Annex List 

Annex 1 Draft Community Safety Plan 2015-2016 

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 

Finance Clive Bowen, External Funding Officer 

PR Hannah Thorpe, PR and Publicity Manager 

Legal Services Steven Boyle, Interim Legal Services Manager 

 

Page 54



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Community Safety Plan 2015/2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8
Annex 1



 

2 

Contents 

 
 
1.  Foreword          3 
  
 
2 Background and context       4 
 
 
3.  Key achievements for 2014-15      5-7   
 
 
4. How does it all work?        8 
 
 
5. Priorities for 2015-16                9-12 
 
 
6.  Actions                                  13-23  
       
 
 
 
 
Appendices: 

Partnership structure        24  
 Agency meetings         24-25 

Public meetings         25 
Useful phone numbers        26 
Glossary of terms        27-28   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 56



 

3 

1. Foreword  
 
Welcome to our partnership plan for 2015-16, which outlines how we are going to collectively tackle Community 
Safety issues in Thanet. This plan sets out our performance over the last 12 months, identifies priority areas for
[...]
……… 
 
 
 
 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Committee Clerk when you are asked to declare any 
interests. 
 

Page 84


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Scheduled Meeting
	4 Minutes of Extraordinary Cabinet
	5 Credit Methodology Changes
	Annex 1 - TMSS Extract - Apr 2015

	6 East Kent Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2014-19
	Annex 1 - EK Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2014-19  Final Draft
	Annex 2 - Thanet DC EK Homelessness Strategy Action Plan June 2014
	Annex 3 - District Profile For Appendix Homeless Strategy 14-18

	7 Transfer of the Fort Road Hotel from the general Fund to the Housing Revenue Account
	8 Thanet Community Safety Plan for 2015-2016
	Annex 1 - Community Safety Plan 2015-16 FINAL DRAFT

	 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 2 April 2015 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Mrs. Johnston (Chairman); Councillors Nicholson, Everitt, 
D Green, E Green and Harrison 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Bayford, Bruce, D Saunders, M Saunders, M Tomlinson, 
S Tomlinson and Wells 
 

 
256. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies received at the meeting. 
 

257. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

258. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS SCHEDULED MEETING  
 
Councillor Nicholson proposed, Councillor Harrison seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 January 2015. 
 

259. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY CABINET  
 
Councillor Nicholson proposed, Councillor Harrison seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 19 February 2015. 
 

260. CREDIT METHODOLOGY CHANGES  
 
Capita Asset Services (Capita) the Council’s external Treasury advisors had recently 
alerted the authority that there was a possible future impact on the financial institutions’ 
credit ratings from the main ratings agencies due to the implied removal of sovereign 
support. 
 
Currently the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision 
Policy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy (TMSS) used a Lowest Common 
Denominator assessment in its minimum credit ratings criteria. Capita suggested that this 
assessment be removed from the TMSS so that the Council continued to have a practical 
workable counterparty list despite the implied removal of sovereign support. 
 
Councillor Everitt proposed, Councillor Nicholson seconded and Cabinet agreed to 
recommend to Council Option 3.1 which is as detailed below that: 
 

1. Following approval by the Governance & Audit Committee on 17 March 2015, that 
Cabinet recommends that (i) the LCD assessment no longer be included in the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS), and accordingly that 
(ii) the Council’s TMSS for 2015/16 be amended as per the relevant extracts 

(sections 4.2 and 5.2) shown in Annex 1 to the Cabinet report. 
 

261. EAST KENT HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION STRATEGY 2014-19  
 
The Council had a statutory duty to publish a Homeless Strategy. The previous strategy 
covered the period 2008/9 – 2013/14. The East Kent Prevention Strategy was a joint 
response to Homelessness across Thanet, Canterbury, Dover and Shepway Districts. 



2 
 

 
As part of the overarching strategy, a Thanet District profile had been developed with an 
accompanying action plan. The draft strategy, district profile and action plan had gone 
out for public consultation and the results of this consultation had been taken into 
account in the producing the final draft. 
 
Councillor D. Saunders spoke under Council Procedure 24.1. 
 
Councillor Nicholson proposed, Councillor D. Green seconded and Members 
recommended to Full Council the approval of the East Kent Homelessness Prevention 
Strategy. 
 

262. TRANSFER OF THE FORT ROAD HOTEL FROM THE GENERAL FUND TO THE 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT  
 
The Fort Road Hotel in Margate had been empty and derelict for a number of years. The 
Council undertook a compulsory purchase order in May 2010 and the general vesting 
declaration was made in October 2010. Since then, the property had been held in the 
general fund. 
 
The Council had considered a number of options for the property and had requested 
development proposals from the market through an expression of interest process on a 
number of occasions, the latest being in 2014. The expressions of interest had not 
identified any feasible or suitable schemes for the building. 
 
The following Members spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1: 
 
Councillor Wells; 
Councillor D. Saunders; 
Councillor Bruce; 
Councillor Bayford. 
 
Councillor Nicholson proposed, Councillor Harrison seconded and Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 
1. To transfer the Fort Road Hotel from the general fund to the housing revenue 

account; 
 
2. To allocate the property for housing purposes; 
 
3. The use of HRA balances and 141 receipts where appropriate to undertake the 

development works up to £950K; 
 
4. The use of repairs reserve to fund the General Fund costs already incurred prior to 

transfer. 
 

263. THANET COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN FOR 2015-2016  
 
The meeting was advised of the process that had been undertaken to develop the 
Community Safety Plan for 2015/16. Members were requested to consider the priorities 
and emerging issues for 2015-16. The Community Safety Plan priorities and draft action 
plan had been considered by the Community Safety Partnership Working Party on 3 
March 2015 and received support from cross party support and was also debated at the 
Overview and Scrutiny on 26 March 2015 and recommended to Cabinet for onward 
submission to Council. 
 
In 2014/15, significant changes had been proposed to the Police and community safety 
landscape with the new ‘Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Bill’ being passed into 



3 
 

law. This brought in wholesale changes to the Probation Service and the commissioning 
of victim support services to be undertaken by Police and Crime Commissioners. The 
Community Safety Plan makes due reference to these changes in the industry. Members 
thanked officers and Councillors for their contributions to the development of the Thanet 
Community Safety Plan for 2015.16. 
 
Councillor D. Saunders spoke under Council Procedure 24.1: 
 
Councillor Johnston proposed, Councillor Nicholson seconded and Members agreed that, 
taking into consideration the recommendations from the Community Safety Partnership 
Working Party and Overview & Scrutiny Panel; Cabinet recommends to Council for 
approval the priorities and emerging issues in the Thanet Community Safety Plan 
2015/16 as set out in Annex 1 to the Cabinet report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.37 pm 
 
 


